Trade and other receivables:
   - current			   12,662		  8,328
   - up to three months past due date 			   1,342		  3,527
   - greater than three months past due date 			   929		  916
Total credit risk		  $	 49,412	 $	 52,911

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company’s financial instruments.

The Company is subject to interest rate risks on its debt (Note 16). This debt bears interest at rates that float, which can vary with changes in
prime borrowing rates. The Company manages interest rate risk by monitoring its balance sheet, cash flows and the effect of market
changes in interest rates. The Company has the option of using short-term bankers’ acceptance notes to lock in rates at any time.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential impact on the Company for the
years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021. As the sensitivity is hypothetical, it should be used with caution. The Company is not exposed to
significant interest rate risk.

	 December 31, 2022	 December 31, 2021
(thousands of CAD)	 + 100 bps*	 – 100 bps	 + 100 bps	 – 100 bps

Increase (decrease) in interest expense	 $	 641	 $	 (641)	 $	 669	 $	 (669)
Decrease (increase) in net income before tax 	 $	 641	 $	 (641)	 $	 669	 $	 (669)
Decrease (increase) in total comprehensive income	 $	 468	 $	 (468)	 $	 488	 $	 (488)

* bps = basis point spread

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company’s cash resources are
managed based on financial forecasts and anticipated cash flows.

The following summarizes the contractual maturities for the Company’s financial liabilities at December 31, 2022:

	 Carrying	 Contractual	 0-6	 7-12	 12+
(thousands of CAD)	 Amount	 Cash Flows	 months	 months	 months

Long-term debt		 $   66,047	 $	 83,446	 $	 2,286	 $	 2,324	 $	 78,836
Lease obligations		  8,807		  9,891		   1,339		  1,303		  7,249
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		  33,876		  33,876		  33,876		  –		   –
Total liabilities	 $	 108,730	 $	 127,213	 $	 37,501	 $	 3,627	 $	 86,085

Contractual cash flows for long-term debt and lease obligations includes principal and interest.

2022 ISC® Annual Report | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements92

Consolidated Financial Statements Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Fourth Quarter and Year Ended December 31, 2022

Market risk

The carrying amount and fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

	 December 31, 2022	 December 31, 2021
			   Carrying		  Carrying
(thousands of CAD)	 Classification	 Level	 Amount	 Fair Value	 Amount	 Fair Value

Financial assets
Cash	 AC 		  $	 34,479	 $	 34,479	 $	 40,104	 $	 40,104
Short-term investments
	 Marketable securities	 FVTOCI	 L1		  _		  _		  36		  36
Trade and other receivables 	 AC			   14,933		  14,933		  12,771		  12,771
Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
	 liabilities excluding share-based
	 accrued liabilities	 AC			   25,727		  25,727		  19,572		  19,572
Long-term debt 	 AC	 L2		  66,047		  66,192		  40,975		  41,272

Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of cash, trade and other receivables, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities excluding share-based accrued liabilities
approximate fair value due to their immediate or relatively short-term maturity. With long-term debt, the Company has its borrowings under
the Credit Facility, which is managed with prime loans, short-term bankers’ acceptance, letters of credit or letters of guarantee. These
borrowings will bear interest at a base rate of prime plus applicable margin varying between 0.20 per cent and 1.00 per cent per annum.
The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk because interest bearing financial instruments are at a low level relative to total